floating spreads ) paid on long term repos and fair value changes in IRSs and CDSs;

- ensuing tax effects;

• statement of comprehensive income:
- recognition of changes in “Financial assets available for sale” following adjustment to

valuation reserves.
In brief, an estimate of transactions treated as synthetic derivatives produces significantly different
impacts on the income statement by reason of changes in the fair value of Credit Default Swaps and
reclassification of Interest Rate Swaps to trading.

It is noted that, by reason of the different accounting classification of individual items, the
Transactions' accounting treatment as CDSs entails a modification to the scope of the two regulatory
portfolios (trading book and banking book), with resulting differences, essentially of an offsetting
nature, in the VAR of the individual portfolios. As a result, this different representation does not
generate any differential impacts on the Group's overall VaR.

 100

MONTEPASCHI GROUP

Pro-forma balance sheet

Assets 31 12 2013*

pro-forma

impact of LTR

classified as

CDS

31 12 2013*

pro-forma
30 09 2014

pro-forma

impact of LTR

classified as

CDS

 30 09 2014

pro-forma

10  Cash and cash equivalents   877,276   -   877,276   877,643   -   877,643

20  Financial assets held for trading   19,238,566   -   19,238,566   18,856,340   376,100   19,232,440

40  Financial assets available for sale   23,680,249   (3,240,841)   20,439,408   22,999,489   (3,860,684)   19,138,805

60  Loans to banks   10,485,195   -   10,485,195   6,884,321   -   6,884,321

70  Loans to customers   130,597,727   -   130,597,727   126,306,545   -   126,306,545

80  Hedging derivatives   397,934   -   397,934   500,297   -   500,297

90
 Change in value of macro-hedged

financial assets (+/-)
   159,889   -   159,889   177,730   -   177,730

100  Equity investments   970,378   -   970,378   1,000,943   -   1,000,943

120  Property, plant and equipment   2,883,820   -   2,883,820   2,800,069   -   2,800,069

130  Intangible assets   1,162,056   -   1,162,056   1,134,096   -   1,134,096

 of which: goodwill   669,692   -   669,692   669,692   -   669,692

140  Tax assets   5,515,357   (101,859)   5,413,498   6,026,602   2,218   6,028,820

150

 Non-current assets and groups of assets

held for sale and discontinued

operations

   80,108   -   80,108   2,955   -   2,955

160  Other assets   2,412,251   -   2,412,251   3,129,913   -   3,129,913

 Total Assets 198,460,806   (3,342,700)   195,118,106   190,696,943   (3,482,366)   187,214,577

(*) 2013 balance sheet figures have been restated to reflect changes to the scope of consolidation (following the introduction of new

accounting standards which came into force on 1 January 2014).

 Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  31 12  2013*

pro-forma

impact of LTR

classified as

CDS

 31 12 2013*

pro-forma
 30 09 2014

pro-forma

impact of LTR

classified as

CDS

 30 09 2014

pro-forma

10  Deposits from banks   37,278,667   -   37,278,667   29,424,608   -   29,424,608

20  Deposits from customers   85,286,115   (3,366,636)   81,919,479   90,161,029   (3,357,399)   86,803,630

30  Debt securities issued   36,561,566   -   36,561,566   33,028,953   -   33,028,953

40  Financial liabilities held for trading   16,409,678   896,530   17,306,208   13,144,367   1,269,114   14,413,481

50  Financial liabilities designated at fair value   7,988,199   -   7,988,199   3,419,617   -   3,419,617

60  Hedging derivatives   3,421,635   (750,530)   2,671,105   3,969,362   (1,269,114)   2,700,248

80  Tax liabilities   185,521   (85,450)   100,071   189,310   (13,888)   175,422

90
 Liabilities associated with non-current assets held

for sale and discontinued operations
   17,821   -   17,821   -   -   -

100  Other liabilities   3,742,305   -   3,742,305   5,618,735   -   5,618,735

110  Provision for employee severance pay   261,390   -   261,390   294,611   -   294,611

120  Provisions for risks and charges:   1,127,312   -   1,127,312   1,082,452   -   1,082,452

140  Valuation reserves   (1,055,910)   411,116   (644,794)   (549,250)   340,431   (208,819)

160  Equity instruments   3,002   -   3,002   3,002   -   3,002

170  Reserves   1,174,651   (1,301,231)   (126,580)   (450,777)   (450,358)   (901,135)

180  Share premium   -   -   -   2,291   -   2,291

190  Share capital   7,484,508   -   7,484,508   12,484,207   -   12,484,207

200  Treasury shares (-)   (24,532)   -   (24,532)   -   -   -

210  Non-controlling interests (+/-)   33,195   -   33,195   24,163   -   24,163

220  Profit (loss) (+/-) for the period   (1,434,317)   853,501   (580,816)   (1,149,737)   (1,152)   (1,150,889)

 Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity   198,460,806   (3,342,700)   195,118,106   190,696,943   (3,482,366)   187,214,577

(*) 2013 balance sheet figures have been restated to reflect changes to the scope of consolidation (following the introduction of new

accounting standards which came into force on 1 January 2014).

 101

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM REPORT ON OPERATIONS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Pro-forma income statement

 Items  30 09 2013

pro-forma

impact of LTR

classified as

CDS

 30 09 2013

pro-forma
 30 09 2014

pro-forma

impact of LTR

classified as

CDS

 30 09 2014

pro-forma

10   Interest income and similar revenues 4,573,205   (194,380)   4,378,825   4,013,784   (112,206)   3,901,578

20   Interest  expense and similar charges (3,006,243)   186,554   (2,819,689)   (2,482,360)   96,538   (2,385,822)

30   Net interest income 1,566,962   (7,826)   1,559,136   1,531,425   (15,668)   1,515,757

40   Fee and commission income 1,567,599   -   1,567,599   1,573,675   -   1,573,675

50   Fee and commission expense (314,822)   -   (314,822)   (281,189)   -   (281,189)

60   Net fee and commission income 1,252,777   -   1,252,777   1,292,486   -   1,292,486

70   Dividends and similar income 16,038   -   16,038   35,783   -   35,783

80   Net profit (loss) from trading 188,298   440,408   628,706   68,050   12,230   80,280

90   Net profit (loss) from hedging 1,991   1,112   3,103   (11,097)   1,722   (9,375)

100   Gains/losses on disposal/repurchase  34,971   -   34,971   149,556   -   149,556

110
 Net profit (loss) from financial assets and

liabilities designated at fair value
51,446   -   51,446   (16,168)   -   (16,168)

120   Net interest and other banking income 3,112,483   433,694   3,546,177   3,050,035   (1,716)   3,048,319

130   Net impairment losses(reversals) on  (1,570,366)   -   (1,570,366)   (2,523,032)   -   (2,523,032)

140   Net income from banking activities 1,542,117   433,694   1,975,811   527,002   (1,716)   525,286

180   Administrative expenses: (2,259,767)   -   (2,259,767)   (2,413,034)   -   (2,413,034)

190   Net provisions for risks and charges (60,171)   -   (60,171)   (119,327)   -   (119,327)

200
 Net adjustments to (recoveries on) property,

plant and equipment
(60,051)   -   (60,051)   (100,921)   -   (100,921)

210
 Net adjustments to (recoveries on) intangible

assets
(73,944)   -   (73,944)   (84,222)   -   (84,222)

220   Other operating expenses/income 275,867   -   275,867   220,567   -   220,567

230   Operating expenses (2,178,066)   -   (2,178,066)   (2,496,938)   -   (2,496,938)

240   Gains (losses) on investments  59,827   -   59,827   227,684   -   227,684

260   Impairment on goodwill -   -   -   -   -   -

270   Gains (losses)  on disposal of investments (479)   -   (479)   6,840   -   6,840

280
 Profit (loss) before tax from continuing

operations
(576,601)   433,694   (142,907)   (1,735,412)   (1,716)   (1,737,128)

290
 Tax expense (recovery)  on income from

continuing operations
98,788   (97,341)   1,447   581,869   564   582,433

300
 Profit (loss) after tax from continuing

operations
(477,813)   336,353   (141,460)   (1,153,543)   (1,152)   (1,154,695)

310
 Profit (loss) after tax from groups of assets

held for sale and discontinued operations
(38,605)   -   (38,605)   -   -   -

320   Profit (loss)for the period (516,418)   336,353   (180,065)   (1,153,543)   (1,152)   (1,154,695)

330
 Profit (loss) for the period attributable to non-

controlling interests
1,552   -   1,552   (3,806)   -   (3,806)

340
 Parent company's net profit (loss) for the

period
(517,970)   336,353   (181,617)   (1,149,737)   (1,152)   (1,150,889)

(*) 2013 P&L figures have been restated to reflect changes to the scope of consolidation (following the introduction of new

accounting standards which came into force on 1 January 2014) and the reclassification of P&L items relating to the transfer of a

business unit to the company Fruendo Srl effective as of 1 January 2014.

 102

MONTEPASCHI GROUP

Pro-forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Items 30 09 2013

pro-forma

impact of LTR

classified as

CDS

30 09 2013

pro-forma
30 09 2014

pro-forma

impact of LTR

classified as

CDS

30 09 2014

pro-forma

10  Profit (loss)for the period (516,418)   336,353   (180,065)   (1,153,543)   (1,152)   (1,154,695)

 Other comprehensive income after tax not recycled to

profit and loss
(9,389)   -   (9,389)   (21,598)   -   (21,598)

40 Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit plans (9,389)   -   (9,389)   (21,500)   -   (21,500)

60  Share of valuation reserves of equity-accounted investments -   -   -   (98)   -   (98)

 Other comprehensive income after tax  recycled to profit

and loss
643,030   (326,387)   316,643   528,279   (70,685)   457,594

80 Exchange differences (1,159)   -   (1,159)   4,525   -   4,525

90 Cash flow hedges 55,455   -   55,455   (7,922)   -   (7,922)

100  Financial assets available for sale 587,441   (326,387)   261,054   407,083   (70,685)   336,398

110  Non current assets held for sale -   -   -   (28,786)   -   (28,786)

120
 Share of valuation reserves of equity-accounted

investments
1,293   -   1,293   153,379   -   153,379

130 Total other comprehensive income after tax 633,641   (326,387)   307,254   506,681   (70,685)   435,996

140  Total comprehensive income (Item 10+130) 117,223   9,966   127,189   (646,862)   (71,837)   (718,699)

150
 Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to non-

controlling interests
112   -   112   (3,786)   -   (3,786)

160
 Consolidated comprehensive income attributable to Parent

Company
117,111   9,966   127,077   (643,076)   (71,837)   (714,913)

(*) 2013 P&L figures have been restated to reflect changes to the scope of consolidation (following the introduction of new

accounting standards which came into force on 1 January 2014) and the reclassification of P&L items relating to the transfer of a

business unit to the company Fruendo Srl effective as of 1 January 2014.